## 504637853 11/10/2017

EPAS ID: PAT4684571

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL A. LIBERTY	11/07/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOZIDO, LLC
Street Address:	1601 SOUTH MOPAC EXPRESSWAY
Internal Address:	TWO BARTON SKYWAY, SUITE 200
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78746

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15809872

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-533-9800

**Email:** Docketing@wnlaw.com,lgifford@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER
Address Line 1: 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18756.8.1.1.1.1.1.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	W. BRAD BARGER
SIGNATURE:	/W. Brad Barger/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2017
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=18756-8-1-1-1-1-1-1 2017-11-10 Combined Declaration and Assignment#page1.tif source=18756-8-1-1-1-1-1-1-1 2017-11-10 Combined Declaration and Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504637853 REEL: 044096 FRAME: 0448

## COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

#### **DECLARATION**

	DECLARATION	~		
TITLE OF APPL	LICATION: MONETARY TRANSACTION SYSTEM			
As a belo	low named inventor, I hereby declare that:			
This dec	claration and assignment is directed to:			
	The attached application;			
× l	United States Application No. 13/964,707 filed on August 12, 2	.013; or		
	The application which was filed ona	s U.S.	Application N	۷o
I hereby s	authorize the patent attornays and/or notant and a five to a second of the patent attornays and a second of the patent attornays at the patent attornays attornays at the patent attornays attornays attornays attornays at the patent attornays a			
Application No(s	authorize the patent attorneys and/or patent agents of Workman Ns). and filing date(s) when known.	ydegger	r to insert the abo	)V(
The abov	ve-identified application was made or authorized to be made by r	ne.		

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claim(s). I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of one or more claimed inventions in the above-identified application.

I hereby state that I am aware of the duty to disclose all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

## **ASSIGNMENT**

I, as Assignor, am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter disclosed and/or claims in the above-identified application and am desirous to sell, assign and transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to one or more inventions disclosed in the above-identified application, the above-identified application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for the one or more inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

Assignee, MOZIDO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, having a principal place of business at Two Barton Skyway, 1601 South Mopac Expressway, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78746, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the one or more inventions, the above-identified

Docket No. 18756.8.1.1.1

Page 1

application, and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer and agree to assign unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the one or more inventions, the above-identified application, any earlier filed provisional applications to which the above-identified application claims priority including any inventions disclosed therein and the right to claim priority thereto, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for the one or more inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-parts, and substitutes thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from the aboveidentified application to which the foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, the one or more inventions, the above-identified application and all letters patent on the one or more inventions to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by myself had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all letters patent on the inventions to Assignee.

I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

All claims for damages and all of the remedies arising out of any infringement of the invention or the above-identified United States patent application which may have accrued prior to the date of this assignment or may accrue, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for and collect and retain damages for past infringements of the invention or the above-identified United States patent applications.

I agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on the one or more inventions, for litigation regarding the letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to the one or more inventions or letters patent therefor.

Dated this The day of November, 2013.

KING DOM

OF GRANGE

November 2013, before me personally appeared Michael A. Liberty known to me to be the person described and who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as his free act and deed and for the

> NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at LONDON

My Commission Expires:

ON DEATH

4253379 J

Notary Public London, England (James I. Vanner)

ENGLAND

Docket No. 18756.8 1.1.1

**PATENT** REEL: 044096 FRAME: 0450

**RECORDED: 11/10/2017**